

No. 10-70545
PRO BONO

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LARRY SMITH TAUSERE AND ANITA DEVI TAUSERE,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS,
AGENCY NOS. A077-378-780 & A077-378-781

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA AND COMMUNITY
LEGAL SERVICES IN EAST PALO ALTO IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR PANEL RECONSIDERATION AND
RECONSIDERATION EN BANC**

Allison L. Ehlert (State Bar No. 230362)
COBLENTZ, PATCH, DUFFY & BASS LLP
One Ferry Building, Suite 200
San Francisco, California 94111-4213
Telephone: 415.391.4800
Facsimile: 415.989.1663

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. <i>Kucana</i> Establishes That Executive Agencies Cannot Deprive Courts Of Jurisdiction To Review Those Agencies' Discretionary Decisions When The Authority For That Discretion Is A Regulation, Rather Than A Statute.....	2
B. <i>Ekimian's</i> Rationale Cannot Survive <i>Kucana</i>	5
IV. CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anaya-Aguilar v. Holder</i> , __ F.3d __; No. 11-3052, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 12037, *823-24 (7th Cir. June 14, 2012).....	6
<i>Bakanovas v. Holder</i> , 438 F. App'x 717 (10th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	3
<i>Ekimian v. INS</i> , 303 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)	2, 6
<i>Gor v. Holder</i> , 607 F.3d 180 (6th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , __ U.S. __; 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010)	passim
<i>Mejia-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 633 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 7
<i>Meza-Vallejos v. Holder</i> , 669 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Ndreca v. Atty. Gen'l</i> , No. 11-12597, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 3562 (11th Cir. Feb. 23, 2012).....	5
<i>Neves v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Zetino v. Holder</i> , 622 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)	2

STATUTES & RULES

8 C.F.R. section 1003.2.....4
8 C.F.R. section 1003.2(a)3
8 U.S.C. section 1229a(c)(7).....3
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, 110
Stat. 3009-546.....3
